ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 92-27

IN RE: ASSIGNMENT OF CASES TO SENIOR DISTRICT JUDGE JAMES C. PAINE

1

Pursuant to Title 28, U.S.C., § 373, the Honorable James C. Paine, United States Judge for the Southern District of Florida will retire from regular active service, and take senior judge status effective May 21, 1992.

The Honorable James C. Paine will continue to handle the existing case load assigned to him in its entirety as of the close of court on May 20, 1992. Effective May 31, 1991, pursuant to Title 28, United States Code, § 137, it is hereby Ordered that the Clerk of the Court restructure the Case Assignment System to incorporate the following:

- Remove Senior Judge Paine from the Criminal and Civil Case Assignment Systems in all case categories with the exception that he will continue to receive a proportionate share of cases from the Fort Pierce Division. However, under no circumstance will he be assigned cases out of the category IV or V criminal wheel.
- 2) Remove Senior Judge Paine from all Habeas Corpus Petition Case Assignments wherein the prisoner is under a sentence of death; and
- 3) Remove Senior Judge Paine from the monthly Duty Judge and Jury Duty Judge Assignments. Judge Ryskamp will succeed Judge Paine on the Northern Division Duty Judge assignments and is relieved, effective June 1, 1992, from the monthly Duty and Jury Duty Judge assignments in the Southern Division.

In light of 28 U.S.C. §294(b) and the Guidelines for Providing Staff and Chambers to Senior Circuit and Senior District Judges of the Eleventh Circuit adopted October 8, 1990, the court hereby continues the assignment of the following cases (see attached) to Senior District Judge James C. Paine.

Under the provisions of paragraph 2.2 of the Judicial Council Guidelines, Senior Judge James C. Paine is entitled to one secretary and two law clerks.

DONE AND ORDERED in chambers at the Federal Building and United States Courthouse, 299 East Broward Boulevard, Fort Lauderdale, Florida, this 29 day of May, 1992.

NORMAN C. ROETTGER

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

c: Honorable Gerald Bard Tjoflat, Chief Judge, Eleventh Circuit Norman Zoller, Circuit Executive All Southern District Judges T.G. Cheleotis, Clerk of Court Keenan G. Casady, District Court Executive Library